( ·.
~
NEW HOME WARRANTIES
2. Where the warranty date on common elements has
expired, a unit owner who has taken first occupancy after
that period may file a notice of defect on a common
element directly with the builder and when it is estab­
lished that such defect could not have been determined

within such project shall not be subject to this Act by the
same criteria.
(e) The warranty specified in this section shall be applica­
ble to new owner-occupied two-family homes in the same
manner and to the same extent as to one-family homes.
(f) In any case of mixed residential and nonresidential
use, the warranty specified in this section shall be applicable
only to that portion ·of a new home that is used exclusively
for residential purposes, unless it can be shown that a defect
in the nonresidential portion is or will be the proximate
cause of a defect in the residential portion of the new home.
(g) Where an owner has contracted with someone other
than the builder for either the mechanical, electrical, foun­
dation or framing, other than piling foundation, a warranty
is not applicable.
As amended, R.1982 d.22, eff. February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 863(b), 14 N.J.R. 145(a).
(f) added.
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Case Notes
Provision in house construction contract attempting to eliminate

5:25-3.3 Builder responsibilities
(a) Each builder shall be responsible for the correction of
any defect which appears during any of the warranty period
specified in this section, unless such responsibility is other­
wise assumed by the private plan of which he is a member.
Participants in the State Plan shall be responsible for correc­
tion of defects for the first two years of the warranty.
(b) The builder's responsibility in the case of a defect
covered by this warranty shall include removal of the defects
by repair or replacement or payment of the reasonable cost
of repair or replacement. The choice as between repair,
New Jersey State Library 25-6.1 Supp. 10-20-97
5:25-5.4
Administrative Correction.
. See: 25 N.J.R. 2546(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.93, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Amended by R.l997 d.306, effective July 21, 1997 (operative January 1,
1998).
See: 29 N.J.R. 2206(a), 29 N.J.R. 3249(b).

tion of the first two-year warranty period shall be filed with
and processed by the Division. All payments made by the
Division on such claims shall be from the New Home
Warranty Security Fund.
1. Upon receipt of a claim, the Division shall inspect
the home for the purpose of determining if the defect is
covered by the warranty and, upon verification that the
defect is covered, and upon submission of the bids and
review thereof as provided in ( e )2 above, the Director
shall certify the amount of the award to the Treasurer,
who shall make payment from the fund.
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
2. The provisions of ( e )2, 3 and 4 above shall apply in
all cases in which claims are filed with the State Plan after
the expiration of the first two-year warranty period.
Amended by R.1980 d.158, effective April15, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(d).
Amended by R.1980 d.316, effective July 17, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 303(b), 12 N.J.R. 452(d).
Amended by R.1981 d.181, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 187(c), 13 N.J.R. 333(d).
(c)3ii(1): "The Bureau ... notice of such decision" added.
(e)1: "the Bureau of Construction Code Enforcement" added.
Amended by R.1982 d.386, effective November 1, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 944(a), 14 N.J.R. 1210(a).
Added seven day limit to (b). Notice of Claim within 14 days after
30 day expiration period added to (b)3.
Amended by R.1986 d.141, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2816(a), 18 N.J.R. 959(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1991 d.140, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1701(a), 23 N.J.R. 847(c).
Stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1992 d.246, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1149(a), 24 N.J.R. 2244(b).
New Home Security Fund liability limited.
Amended by R.1994 d.50, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4986(a), 26 N.J.R. 796(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.93, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4058(a), 28 N.J.R. 1225(a).
Case Notes